

**No. 6 EAP 2021**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**  
**EASTERN DISTRICT**  
**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**v.**

**DERRICK EDWARDS**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

Appeal from the Superior Court's July 29, 2020 Decision, at 3429 EDA 2018, Affirming the September 11, 2018 Order of the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas at Nos. CP-51-CR-0002611-2013, CP-51-CR-0002614-2013, CP-51-CR-0002617-2013, CP-51-CR-0002815-2013, CP-51-CR-0002820-2013, CP-51-CR-0002853-2013, CP-51-CR-0002862-2013, CP-51-CR-0002864-2013, Denying Double Jeopardy Discharge.

ANTHONY V. POMERANZ  
Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE J. GOODE  
Supervisor, Appeals Unit  
PAUL M. GEORGE  
Assistant Supervisor, Law Division  
NANCY WINKELMAN  
Supervisor, Law Division  
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN  
First Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER  
District Attorney

3 S. Penn Square  
Philadelphia, Pa. 19107  
(215) 686-5763  
[Anthony.Pomeranz@Phila.gov](mailto:Anthony.Pomeranz@Phila.gov)

## CONTENTS

<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED</b>	1
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	2-12
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	13-14
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
Double Jeopardy Discharge is Not Warranted.	15-36
A. The Standards That Control This Case.	17-20
The <i>Batson</i> Standard.	17-18
The <i>Johnson</i> Standard.	18-20
B. The <i>Batson</i> Violation the Superior Court Found.	20-26
1. The Designation of Gender and Race on the Strike Sheets.	21-22
2. The Number of the Prosecutor's Peremptory Challenges of African-Americans.	22-25
3. The <i>Batson</i> Violation in Factual Context.	25-26
C. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Do Not Support Discharge.	36-33
D. To Our Knowledge, No Court Has Ever Granted Discharge as a Remedy for a <i>Batson</i> Violation.	34-36
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	37

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	17
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct 2228 (U.S. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 187 (1957).....	31
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	36
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Ball</i> , 146 A.3d 755 (Pa. 2016).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Burke</i> , 781 A.2d 1136 (Pa. 2001).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> , 715 A.2d 404 (Pa. 1998).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 231 A.3d 807 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Moose</i> , 602 A.2d 1265 (Pa. 1992).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Potter</i> , 386 A.2d 918 (Pa. 1978).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 712 A.2d 749 (Pa. 1998).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 615 A.2d 321 (Pa. 1992).....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 980 A.2d 510 (Pa. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Shinal v. Toms</i> , 162 A.3d 429 (Pa. 2017).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 875 A.2d 350 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	11, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 177 A.3d 963 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 239 A.3d 112 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	12
